DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY **STATE BAR # 237986** COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO COURTHOUSE ANNEX, 4TH FLOOR SAN LUIS OBISPO, CA 93408 TELEPHONE: (805) 781-5800 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 **CALIFORNIA** 12 13 VS. 14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FILED NOV 21 2019

SAN LUIS OBISPO SUPERIOR COURT
BY
K. Philips, Deputy Clark

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO DEPARTMENT 6

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Plaintiff,

Vs.

MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN
DOB: 02/21/1990 ID NO. D000259517
AKA LILPSYCHO, LIL PSYCHO, MICHAEL
GUZMAN, MICHAEL A GUZMAN

COURT CASE NO. 19F-03479
AMENDED INFORMATION

DA CASE NO. 079-639531

Defendant. Appearance Date:November 21, 2019

The District Attorney of the San Luis Obispo County, California, hereby accuses the above named defendant of the following criminal offenses:

Count 1

On or about April 30, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime of Corporal Injury To Spouse/Cohabitant/Child's Parent in violation of PC273.5(A), a Felony, was committed in that MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN did willfully and unlawfully inflict corporal injury resulting in a traumatic condition upon Jane Doe 1, who was the mother of defendant's child. It is further alleged, pursuant to subdivision

PAGE - 1 -

AMENDED INFORMATION

2

3

4 5

6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16

17 18

19

20

21 22

23 24

25 26

27 28 (f)(1), that the defendant has, within the past 7 years, suffered the following prior conviction(s):

Charge	S	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court #	Jurisdiction
PC273.5(A) Inflict Corporal Injury On Spouse/Cohabitant	F	01-24-2014	03-12-2014	14C-00854	CASC San Luis Obispo

Prior

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code sections 667(d) and (e), and Penal Code sections 1170.12(b) and (c), that defendant MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN has suffered the following prior conviction of a serious and/or violent felony:

Charge	s	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court#	Jurisdiction
PC245 (a)(1) assault with a deadly weapon with Great Bodily Injury [12022.7(a)]		:	02-06- 2007	KA075364	Los Angeles County

Prior

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b), that defendant MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN has suffered the following prior conviction(s), and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the defendant did not remain free of prison custody or the imposition of a term of jail custody pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h), or did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction, during a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term:

Charge	S	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court#	Jurisdiction
PC273.5(A) Inflict Corporal Injury On Spouse/Cohabitant	F	01-24-2014	03-12-2014	14C-00854	CASC San Luis Obispo

Prior

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(b), that defendant MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN has suffered the following prior conviction(s), and that a term was served as described in Penal Code section 667.5 for said offense(s), and that the **PAGE - 2 -**

AMENDED INFORMATION

defendant did not remain free of prison custody or the imposition of a term of jail custody pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h), or did commit an offense resulting in a felony conviction, during a period of five years subsequent to the conclusion of said term:

Charge	s	Off. Date	Conv. Date	Court#	Jurisdiction
PC245 (a)(1) assault with a deadly weapon with Great Bodily Injury [12022.7(a)]			02-06- 2007	KA075364	Los Angeles County

Count 2

On or about April 30, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime of Cruelty To Child By Inflicting Injury in violation of PC273a(b), a Misdemeanor, was committed in that MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN did, under circumstances and conditions other than those likely to produce great bodily harm and death, willfully and unlawfully inflict on Confidential Victim, a child of 5 years, unjustifiable physical pain and mental suffering and injure, cause, and permit said child to suffer.

Count 3

On or about April 30, 2019, in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, the crime of Resist, Obstruct, Delay Of Peace Officer Or EMT in violation of PC148(a)(1), a Misdemeanor, was committed in that MICHAEL ANTHONY GUZMAN did willfully and unlawfully resist, delay and obstruct Felix Ramirez who was then and there a peace officer attempting to and discharging the duty of his/her office and employment.

The People hereby give notice of the People's intent to admit evidence of prior acts of domestic violence pursuant to Evidence Code section 1109. These incidents include the prior incident(s) described in the police report, chronological report, and/or tapes already provided, and other alleged incidents of abuse, which will be provided as they are obtained by the prosecution.

1	The People hereby notify defendant and defense counsel that the People intend to
2	proceed under the provisions of Evidence Code section 1370 should the victim become
3	unavailable at the time of trial.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	PAGE - 4 -
	AMENDED INFORMATION

Contrary to the form, force and effect of that statute in such cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the people of the State of California. Dated: November 21, 2019 DAN DOW DISTRICT ATTORNEY By: 1/V JON K KAWASHIMA DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

PAGE - 5 -AMENDED INFORMATION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Cnt	Charge	Range	Defendant(s)	Special Allegation	Effect
1	PC273.5(A)	2-4-5 State Prison	Michael Anthony Guzman		
	PC1170.12	Strike Prior	Michael Anthony Guzman		
	PC667.5(b)	+1 Yr	Michael Anthony Guzman		
	PC667.5(b)	+1 Yr	Michael Anthony Guzman		
2	PC273a(b)	6 Mo.	Michael Anthony Guzman		
3	PC148(a)(1)	1 Yr.	Michael Anthony Guzman		
	EC1109 & EC1370	Not Applicable	Michael Anthony Guzman		